
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 27th March, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr K. Dibble (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr D.E. Clifford 

Cllr Jules Crossley 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
 

Standing Deputy 
Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Peter Cullum 
Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr Gareth Williams 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democratic Services, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th February, 2024 (copy attached). 
 

2. PUBLIC HEALTH - HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 – (Pages 
7 - 24) 

 
To receive a presentation on the recent Public Health report from Simon Bryant, 
Director of Public Health and Johanna Jefferies, Associate Director of Public Health, 
Hampshire County Council. A copy of the Health Protection Annual Report 2022-23, 
is attached for reference. Mr Bryant and Ms Jefferies will be joining the meeting 
virtually. 
 

3. CABINET CHAMPIONS – (Pages 25 - 42) 
 
To receive reports from the two Cabinet Champions on their work during the 2023/24 
Municipal Year (copy attached). The Champions are as follows: 
 

• Equality - Cllr Jib Belbase 
• Armed Forces – Cllr Nem Thapa  

 
Cllr Sue Carter, (Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder), Jill 
Shuttleworth (Corporate Manager – Democracy) and Emma Lamb (Community and 
Engagement – Service Manager) have been invited to the meeting to support the 
item. 
 

4. WORK PLAN – (Pages 43 - 60) 
 
To consider the Work Plan for the 2023/24 Municipal Year (copy attached). 
 
A requirement of the Committee is to provide an annual report on its work and 
activities throughout the Municipal Year. A draft on the 2023/24 Annual Report, for 
review by the Committee, is attached for comment. 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Committee Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
 



----------- 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 33 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 8th February, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr K. Dibble (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Jules Crossley 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr D.E. Clifford and Cllr 
S. Trussler. 
 
Cllr Peter Cullum attended the meetings as Standing Deputy. 
 

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2nd January, 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

27. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
 
The Committee welcomed Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive and Sophie 
Rogers, Climate Change Officer, who were in attendance to provide an update on 
the Climate Change Action Plan and to report on the latest carbon footprint data. Cllr 
Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder responsible for Climate 
Change, was also in attendance. 
 
The Committee reviewed the progress made on the twelve actions within the Action 
Plan. The Actions were as follows: 
 

• Action 1 – Transition electricity across the Council’s sites to 100% 
renewable tariffs – It was noted that the contracts needed to be reprocured 
by October 2024, and work to identify opti
[...]
h 
the aim of seeking other funding sources going forward to ensure 
sustainability and possible expansion. It was suggested that the programme 
could be extended to all levels of school aged young people and funding 
could be sought from businesses with a STEM link. 

 
• Action 6 – To use the Council’s communications channels to promote 

opportunities for residents and local businesses to reduce their own 
carbon footprint and improve energy efficiency – It was noted that a 
number of schemes for both residents and businesses had been shared 
during 2023/24.  
 

• Action 7 – To hold an Eco Fair to allow residents to find out more about 
climate change and opportunities to reduce their carbon footprint – It 
was noted that an Eco Fair had been held in the Southwood Country Park 
Visitors Centre in September 2023, and the aim was to make this an annual 
event. 
 

• Action 8 – To work with Hampshire County Council (HCC) to improve 
access to EV charging facilities across Rushmoor – It was advised that 
the Council continued to work with HCC on EV infrastructure, and it was 
noted that HCC were currently applying for Local Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure (LEVI) funding. The Council would continue to support this 
work. In response to a query, it was noted that the Jet garage on the 
Farnborough Road were looking to install EV charging points to include a 

Page 2



- 35 - 
 

substation to boost charging times, this could benefit the EV points at the 
Meads car park. In addition, the Committee noted that an upgrade to the 
National Grid was due in 2025.  
 

• Action 9 – To refresh the Council’s procurement strategy to ensure that 
the goods and services that the Council buys support the aims of the 
Council being carbon neutral by 2030 – It was reported that work was 
underway to refresh the strategy and consideration would be given to the 
reforms arising from the Procurement Act during this process. 
 

• Action 10 – To review the processes for the Council’s c
[...]
 from the 

disposal of land and property whilst maintaining a property income stream.  
 
The Committee were advised of the principles for the review of the property portfolio, 
these included:  
 

• ensuring that the retained portfolio provided an income return that enabled the 
Council to afford the related borrowing and wider financial requirements and 
provide an improved rate of return 

• consideration of the impact on the Council’s balances/reserves and need for 
provisions 

• that the retained portfolio (post disposal) continued to allow the Council to 
meet its strategic objectives 

• the Council retaining assets that could release value or allow for capital to be 
raised through long leasehold agreements 

• the portfolio continuing to offer diversification to manage risk 
• that properties with known significant capital expenditure in the short 

term/medium term be considered for disposal 
• the ease of which significant capital could be realised through disposal without 

a lengthy sales process 
 

Page 5



- 38 - 
 

The Committee discussed the presentation and raised a number of issues: 
 

• Union Yard, Aldershot – it was advised that there was some serious interest in 
two of the retail units and considerable interest in the container units as part of 
the markers yard. An open day for the containers would be held in April, 2024 
and a promotional video of the spaces was also being created. 
 

• The Meads – it was advised that the Meads car park was not currently 
covering its costs and increased charges would be implemented in February, 
2024. Residents using parking spaces would also have their charges 
gradually increased, to bring them in line with other similar facilities. Blocks 1 
and 2 were realising a good income, however work was required to ensure 
that the other developed elements delivered the necessary income, and costs 
were reduced. Single lettings or vacancies could make a substantial 
difference. 

 
• Disposal of Assets – it was important that each property was looked at as a 

whole when being considered for disposal. The ease of letting, sustainability 
of tenants and saleability of a site, where all things to consider as part of the 
review process. 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Tennant and Mr Mills for their presentation. 
 

29. WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the current work plan. 
 
The Chairman reported that he had recently been in attendance at a meeting with 
County Councillor Rob Humby, Leader of Hampshire County Council and Cllr Gareth 
Lyon, Leader of Rushmoor Borough Council, at which the matter of the local County 
Councillors attending a future meeting of the Committee was addressed. It was 
noted that Cllr Humby would reconsider the response in his last letter. 
 
An update would be sought regarding the schedule for the next meeting of the 
Farnborough Airport Task and Finish Group and reported to Members of the Group. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.19 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 6



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report 

Committee: Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 07 December 2023 

Title: Health Protection Annual Report 2022 - 2023 

Report From: Simon Bryant, Director of Public Health 

Contact name: Simon Bryant 

Tel:    02380 383326 Email: Simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Director of Public Health’s Health
Protection Annual Report, ahead of publication. It describes the work to protect
the health of the people of Hampshire and the future focus of health protection
activities in the year to come.

Recommendation(s) 

That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 

2. Notes and agrees the 2022-2023 Health Protection Annual Report of the
Director of Public Health.

3. Supports the future focus of health protection activities for 2023-2024.

Executive Summary 

4. This is the second health protection annual report produced by Hampshire
County Counc
[...]
rammes and achievement of the
5-year UK AMR Action Plan objectives.

This Photo by Unknown Author is licensed under CC BY-SA-NC

P
age 24

http://sitn.hms.harvard.edu/flash/2018/vaccines-worlds-deadly-infectious-diseases-unlikely/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/


  

  
 

 
EQUALITIES & DIVERSITY CABINET CHAMPION 2023/24 
 
This Annual Report of the Cabinet Equalities and Diversity Champion Cllr Jib 
Belbase, provides an overview of the role and expectations for the year, key activity 
achieved in 2023/24 and recommendations for 2024/25.  
 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report sets out the work of the Equalities & Diversity Cabinet Champion 

for 2023/24 in taking forward the activities and priorities listed at Appendix A 
as agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
1.2 I would like to thank Council Officers who have worked with me over the last 

year to support the activity listed below.  
 
2. SUMMARY OF ACHIEVEMENTS AND ACTIVITY IN 2023/24 
 

Increase Engagement with underrepresented groups  
 

2.1 One of my main priorities was to reach out and engage with underrepresented 
groups that had little existing engagement with other communities or the 
Council. I have invested significant time to establish and strengthen links with 
community leaders from Asian communities, including Afghan and Keralan, 
and European communities, including Bulgarian and Ukrainian. 
 

2.2 Through ongoing engagement with these groups and their community 
leaders, I have supported them to integrate into local society. This has 
included involving them in local events and encouraging community 
participation such as volunteering. It has also involved understanding their 
needs, especially those who are new arrivals to the UK and face a significant 
culture change. 

 
2.3 By working with the Community Leaders and the Council’s Community and 

Partnerships team, I developed the concept of a Cultural Awareness Event, 
organised by the Council and delivered on 13th March at the Princes Hall. 

 
2.4 This was a targeted, informal event aimed specifically at minority communities 

I had engaged, including Afghan, Hong Kong, Ukrainian, Keralan and 
Bulgarian residents.  Members of those communities attended alongside a 
range of key partners including Police, Council, Fire & Rescue, Citizens 
Advice and local charities. The event helped the community to feel valued and 
to learn and understand more about UK Culture including: 

 
• Accessing benefits 
• How to report a crime or ask for help  
• Fire safety at home   
• Local Mental health support   
• Cost of Living support  
• Volunteering opportunities 

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



  

• It also provided the opportunity for Council officers and partners to learn 
about other cultures and build networks with previously unknown 
communities.  

 
2.5 In March 2024 the Council delivered an accessibility workshop, regarding the 

proposed Cultural & Leisure Hub, engaging residents with physical or mental 
disabilities to ensure their needs are considered as part of the design plans. 
Members of Rushmoor Accessibility Access Group (RAAG), including Cllr 
Mara Makunura, the previous Equalities and Diversity Champion, and local 
Mental health charities were invited. The Council received positive feedback 
on the session. Cllr Makunura has maintained an active role in RAAG 
throughout my year as Champion. 
 

2.6 I have also attended the Rushmoor Cohesive Communities group (RCC) 
which contributes to the action in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Action 
Plan to broaden engagement with communities across Rushmoor. 

 
Training to Increase Understanding & Awareness 

 
2.7 I recognised a gap for Officers and Members in Gender Identity training. This 

is an emotive subject that often attracts media attention and I feel that 
understanding gender identity and being equipped with adequate knowledge 
is important so that we can continue to support people to the best of our ability. 
 

2.8 I have been working closely with the Community & Partnerships Team and 
the Council’s People team to deliver a tailored programme. Training has been 
secured to start in summer 2024 for Members and Officers and will be 
delivered by a charity specialising in Gender Identity, who have experience 
working with Councils and Parliament.  I would actively encourage all 
Members to take part. 

 
2.9 In December 2023 I also arranged for Council officers to receive 

neurodiversity training.  Neurodiversity awareness training is equality and 
diversity training designed to help, understand and appreciate the differences 
in neurodevelopmental conditions such as Autism and ADHD.  I felt that it was 
important for the Council to understand neurodiversity better to help create a 
work environment that enables neurodivergent people to feel safe and 
perform at their best.   

 
2.10 The training was delivered by Mustard Seed, a key partner in our borough, 

and was oversubscribed. Feedback from officers was very positive. An 
additional Neurodiversity training session for line managers ran on 
Wednesday 20th March and I have requested a further session for Members.  

 
Equality and Diversity Action Plan  

 
2.11 Over the course of the year, I have met with the Community and Partnerships 

Team to brief and support them on my work and ensure that the activity listed 
above has been in support of the Council’s Equality and Diversity Action Plan.  

 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND NEXT STEPS  

Page 26



  

 
3.1 Over the last year I have worked hard to connect with a range of minority 

communities, many of whom have recently arrived in Rushmoor under 
challenging circumstances. I would recommend that the Council continues to 
prioritise engaging with all members of the community and support integration 
to sustain a cohesive community. 

 
3.2   I recommend that the Council continues to revie the Equality and Diversity 

Action Plan taking into consideration the
[...]
 and share knowledge on culture, issues and barriers to 
engagement.   

   
4. Support the delivery of the agreed projects from the Equalities and Diversity 

Action Plan  
  

5. Support the Council’s engagement work to improve understanding of 
satisfaction levels within and needs of minority groups within the Borough  
  

6. Encourage minority communities to be involved with local events organised 
by the Council and other bodies  

  
7. Arrange appropriate training for Members and Staff to increase 

understanding and awareness of Equality and Diversity  
 
 
  
  
  
 

Page 28



  

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ARMED FORCES CABINET CHAMPION – ANNUAL REVIEW  
OF ACTIVITIES 2023/24 

 
This Annual Report of the Cabinet Champion for Armed Forces, Cllr Nem Thapa, 
provides an overview of the year which summarises the role and expectations for the 
year, key activity achieved in 2023/24 and recommendations for 2024/25.  
 

1. ROLE AND PRIORITIES – EXPECTATIONS FOR THE YEAR  
 

1.1 The role of the Cabinet Champion for Armed Forces is to promote the objectives of 
the Armed Forces Covenant on behalf of the Council through local action and by 
building connections between the Military and civilian communities. The Armed Forces 
Act 2021 has now brought the Covenant principles into law to help protect military 
personnel, their close family, and veterans from being disadvantaged due to service 
life when accessing essential public services like healthcare, education, and housing.     
 
Priorities this year: 
 

(1) Increase the visibility of the veteran community in the Borough and 
continuing to promote and develop connections with, and between, veterans’ 
clubs. 

 
(2) Continue to support the development of the armed forces covenant 

arrangements and re-examine the criteria and possibility for Rushmoor 
Borough Council to work towards the Gold Award standard of the Defence 
Employer Recognition Scheme   

 
(3) Contribute to su
[...]
 for the Armed Forces Champion to continue 
to help facilitate links between veterans’ organisations, and to facilitate links between 
veterans’ clubs and local support organisations.  
 
Website 
 

2.3 Work is also underway to update the Council’s Armed Forces Community Covenant 
webpages with the links, organisations, and information that I have curated during my 
time as Armed Forces Champion for Rushmoor.    

Page 32



 

Employer Recognition Scheme   

2.4 One of my priorities this year was to investigate the possibility for Rushmoor to achieve 
the Gold Award standard in the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme. In November 
2023, I met with the South-East Regional Employer Engagement Director and 
attended a Going for Gold Workshop in January 2024 to understand more about the 
application process, criteria for Gold and evidence required to be submitted.  

Since January, some additional actions have been taken to move the Council towards 
closing the gap and meeting the criteria:  

• the development of a draft new HR Policy on Reservists for the organisation 
which provides a framework and procedures for staff who may become 
Reservists in the Armed Forces, making provision for special leave for training 
purposes. This is planned to be formally approved by the Cabinet in April 2024.   
 

• Signing up to the Career Transition Partnership (CTP) and the Forces Families 
Jobs (FFJ) portal for the advertising of job vacancies at the Council.   

 

• Item in Council Communications news email to residents dated 7/3/24 
promoting the signing of the covenant and the Employer Recognition Scheme.        

2.5 There is still some work to do around understanding current staff connections to the 
Armed Forces, internal promotion and understanding of forces friendly policies, 
support for Cadets and advocacy for the signing of the Armed Forces Covenant to our 
networks.   

A summary of the requirement and the plans to take the Council forward to make an 
evidenced ba
[...]
 Health - Health Protection Annual Report 2022-23
	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Integrated Care Partnership update
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	4.	Receive the report and note the progress made and delivering the strategic priorities.
	5.	Consider its role in helping to deliver the strategic priorities across both integrated care systems.
	Executive Summary
	6.	Hampshire County Council is part of both the Hampshire and Isle of Wight and Frimley Integrated Care Systems, which were established in July 2022 as part of the new Health and Social Care Act 2022. Both systems are composed of two new statutory health and care components, an integrated care board and an integrated care partnership.
	7.	The integrated care partnerships bring together a broad range of partners from across different sectors and are responsible for setting the strategy for health and care to meet local healthcare, social care and public health needs.
	8.	The integrated care strategies describe the priorities across each system. These priorities build on the work of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards and set priorities where collaboration and joint working would have a positive impact.
	9.	This report outlines the progress made following the report to the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2023.
	Strategic Ambitions
	10.	Each partnership has set some key strategic ambitions which aim to promote the health and wellbeing of the population of Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. Though the priorities are different, to reflect the local needs, there are common threads concerning a focus on prevention, tackling health inequalities, improving health outcomes and service delivery.
	11.	The Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care 
[...]
eed with the Healthy Weight Strategy with the ultimate objective of reducing the prevalence of overweight and obesity in Hampshire and reducing it’s impact on population health.
	Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy
	13.	The Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy 2022-2026 supports the overarching Public Health Strategy for Hampshire in its ambition to increase the number of years Hampshire residents can expect to live in good health and reduce the gap in healthy life years between the most and least healthy.
	14.	Through effective partnership working to deliver cross-cutting actions and using a whole systems approach, the Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy 2022-2026 aims to reduce or level off the prevalence of overweight and obesity.
	15.	While the Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy 2022-2026 remains a key document of reference focussing on overweight and obesity in Hampshire, there are obvious synergies with allied strategy and policy documents.  including the Hampshire Physical Activity Strategy, the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP4), and the District and Borough Local Plans.
	16.	Through our three overarching strategic objectives we will work towards a healthier Hampshire:
	a.	We will support places and communities to enable residents to achieve a healthier weight.
	b.	We will work with health, care, education and community settings and systems to promote healthier weight across the life course.
	c.	We will reduce inequalities in health by focusing on people and populations most at risk.

	Action on objective 1: We will support places and communities to enable residents to achieve a healthier weight
	17.	Partners are working together to ensure that health and wellbeing is  enhanced with action on active travel, opportunities for physical activity, access to green and blue space, food environment and encouraging quality food businesses.
	18.	District and Borough Councils have built health into Local Plans so that future developments can provide opportunities to develop he

Minutes of the meeting


- 39 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th March, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr K. Dibble (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr D.E. Clifford 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 

 
Apologies for absence were submitteed in behalf of Cllrs Jules Crossley and Sophie 
Porter. 

 
30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 8th February, 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

31. PUBLIC HEALTH - HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 
 
The Committee welcomed Hampshire County Council’s Director for Public Health, 
Simon Bryant and Associate Director for Public Health, Johanna Jefferies, who 
attended the meeting virtually to provide a presentation on Public Health. 
 
The Committee noted that upper tier local authorities had a statutory duty to improve 
health and wellbeing and reduce health inequalities by reducing the need for people 
to access health and social care. These duties were delivered by working closely 
with partners and were funded through a ring fenced grant. Part of the duty included 
commissioning mandated services including sexual and reproductive health, drug 
and alcohol treatment, school nursing, health visiting, the National Childhood 
Measurement Programme and NHS health checks. 
 
The vision of the Hampshire Public Health Strategy was to improve the health of 
everyone living in Hampshire and to create a healthier Hampshire. This was 
achieved by increasing the number of years residents could expect to live in good 
health and by reducing the unfair gap in healthy life years between the most and 
least healthy. The Strategy was in place to create conditions that enabled residents 
to maintain healthy behaviours that help to prevent illness with a focus on reducing 
conditions that contributed most to poor health (smoking, cardiovascular disease, 
diabetes, poor mental health etc.). The activities within the Strategy were achieved 
through working with a wide range of partners, such as the local NHS, district and 
borough councils, local businesses and the voluntary and community sector. To 



- 40 - 
 

make an impact, and reduce the gaps in health, local government were uniquely 
placed to act on the building blocks of health, these included, money and resources, 
surroundings, work, education and skills, housing, family, friends and community, 
food and transport. The Strategy links with other key population level strategies 
including the Economic Strategy, Climate Change Strategy and the Local Transport 
Plan and aligned it’s objectives with the Children and Young People’s Plan, the Adult 
Health and Care Strategy, the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
contributed to the delivery of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight and Frimley Integrated 
Care System Strategic Vision. 
 
It was advised that the Strategy had three main themes: 
 

• Healthy Places, Settings and Communities – rooted in the work with 
communities undertaken primarily by local authorities with Hampshire County 
Council acting as the anchor institution. 

• Healthy People – to provide health protection, respond to Public Health 
emergencies, provide health intelligence and deliver programmes that help to 
reduce the impacts of violence within the criminal justice system. 

• Healthy Lives – enabling residents to live longer by encouraging physical 
activity and activities on stopping smoking and substance abuse 

 
It was advised that a high level Action Plan had been drawn up to set key actions 
and identify contributors and a liaison officer had been appointed to work directly 
with Rushmoor. The Committee also noted current work areas in Rushmoor which 
included, a focus on smoking services, a whole system approach to healthy weights 
and health walks, Balance, Glide and Ride and Energise Me activities. 
 
Following a discussion, it was advised that the Public Health team were heavily 
engaged with the Frimley Health Partnership and Mr Bryant chaired a number of the 
groups active within the partnership. It was noted that health needs within 
communities were identified and services/interventions targeted accordingly. For 
example, it was advised that in Rushmoor, over the last 20 years, work had been 
undertaken to drive down the rate of HIV infection (1.92 per 1,000 population), which 
were higher than in other areas of the county (Hampshire (as a whole) 1.18 per 
1,000 population).  
 
In response to how Elected Members could raise issues affecting their communities, 
it was advised that first contact should be made with the Community and 
Partnerships Team.  
 
Other issues discussed were: 
 

• Emerging threats – there was an element of uncertainty in this area and the 
Public Health team had to take all preventions to tackle threats that could 
emerge, through targeted vaccinations and monitoring the national picture 

• Antimicrobial Resistance – due to increased usage of antibiotics, their 
effectiveness has decreased over time, resulting in health practitioners not 
being able to protect the population. This was identified as a huge issue and 
national leadership was required address the matter 



- 41 - 
 

• Links with Planning/Environmental Health – It was advised that the Public 
Health team responded to planning applications despite not being a statutory 
consultee and worked closely with both the planning and environmental health 
teams. 

 
ACTION: 
What  By Whom  When 
The potential to hold a workshop 
session to explain the dashboard 
data  available via the public health 
website and to provide information 
on data available at a district level. 

Simon Bryant, 
Director of Public 
Health 
 

2024/25 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Bryant and Ms Jefferies for their presentation and 
contribution to the meeting. 
 

32. CABINET CHAMPIONS 
 
The Committee welcomed Cabinet Champion for Equalities and Diversity, Cllr Jib 
Belbase, and Cabinet Champion for Armed Forces, Cllr Nem Thapa, who were in 
attendance to give their annual reports for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. The Cabinet 
Member for Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, Cllr Sue Carter was also in 
attendance to support the item. 
 
(1) Cabinet Champion for Equalities and Diversity 
 
Cllr Belbase reported that he had invested significant time establishing and 
strengthening links with community leaders from a number of underrepresented and 
hard to reach groups. These included leaders from Asian communities including, 
Afghan and Keralan, and European communities including, Bulgarian and Ukrainian. 
On 13 March, 2024, a Cultural Awareness Event was held  which give community 
leaders access to key partners to raise awareness about UK culture and offered 
advice about accessing benefits, help reporting crime, fire safety at home, mental 
health and cost of living support, and volunteering. 
 
It was also noted that arrangements had been made to host Gender Identity training 
for both officers and Elected Members in summer 2024 and Neurodiversity training 
had been undertaken with officers with further session planned for Elected Members. 
Cllr Belbase encouraged all Members to attend the sessions. 
 
Cllr Belbase advised that all activities undertaken had been in line with the Council’s 
Equality and Diversity Action Plan and recommended that the Council continued to 
review the Action Plan taking into consideration revised working arrangements 
around the independence of the Rushmoor Accessibility Access Group (RAAG). Cllr 
Belbase also acknowledged the contribution and contiuned work of former 
Champion, Cllr Makunura, in relation to the RAAG.  
 
The Committee discussed the report and raised a number of issues: 
 



- 42 - 
 

• Ease of engagement – it was noted that most were hesitant in the first 
instance, but once connections had been made most were happy to engage 
 

• Asylum Seekers – – it was advised that a dedicated officer was now in post to 
support the Council’s broader resettlement work 
  

• Briefings with the Cabinet – It was noted that frequent briefing were held with 
the Leader/Cabinet and it was suggested that Members could contact the 
Champions should an issue arise in their ward that could benefit from 
Champion input 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Belbase for his report. 
 
(2) Armed Forces Champion  
 
Cllr Thapa reported on his achievements and activities during 2024, these included 
addressing cost of living pressures for veterans, continued attendance and 
development of connections with veterans’ hubs in both Aldershot and Farnborough 
and work to update the Council’s webpages with links, organisations and information 
to aid signposting. Work has also been underway to achieve the Gold Employee 
Recognition Award and since attending a workshop in January the Council had taken 
a number of steps to close the gap by meeting some of the criteria required. It was 
advised that there was still some work to be completed to achieve gold around 
understanding current staff connections to the armed forces, internal promotion and 
understanding of forces friendly policies, support for cadets and advocacy for the 
signing of the Armed Forces Covenant to the Council’s networks. It was hoped that 
an evidence based submission would be made in 2024/25. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and the difficulty in engaging veterans from 
different nationalities and the need for a single venue in the Borough to bring 
veterans together. It was suggested that consideration could be given to a space in 
Union Yard, Aldershot or The Meads, Farnborough.  
 
In response to achieving the Gold Award, it was noted that a policy on Reservists 
was due to be presented to the Cabinet at its next meeting for approval. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Thapa for his report. 
 

33. WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the Work Plan. 
 
Consideration was given to the draft annual report and a number of suggestions 
made, these included an update on the work of the Farnborough Airport Task and 
Finish Group and involvement of the Cabinet Members at meetings.  
 
In addition, a couple of suggestions were made for future meetings, these included: 
 

• Union Yard, Aldershot - lettings 
• SERCO  



- 43 - 
 

 
The Committee extended thanks to the Chairman, Cllr Mike Smith, for his leadership 
during the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.11 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


